

No. 20-14812

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

SA PALM BEACH LLC,
Individually and on Behalf of All Others Similarly Situated,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CERTAIN UNDERWRITERS AT LLOYD'S LONDON, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Florida,
Miami Division
Case No. 9:20-cv-80677-UNGARO

**BRIEF OF THE RESTAURANT LAW CENTER,
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Angelo I. Amador
RESTAURANT LAW CENTER
2055 L Street, NW, 7th Floor
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 492-5037
aamador@restaurant.org

John H. Mathias Jr.
David M. Kroeger
Gabriel K. Gillett
Counsel of Record
Michael F. Linden
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
353 N. Clark Street
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 840-7220
ggillett@jenner.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SA Palm Beach LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd's, London, et al.
Eleventh Circuit No. 20-14812

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS AND CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT3

ARGUMENT6

I. Restaurants Are Critical To Florida’s Economy And Culture, And Sought Insurance Coverage To Help Survive Unprecedented Hardship.....6

 A. The Restaurant Industry, Which Drives Billions Of Dollars In Revenue And Employs Millions Of Workers, Is In Crisis.....6

 B. Insurers Have Wrongfully Denied Restaurants Business Interruption Coverage Under “All Risk” Insurance Policies.....10

II. This Is An Important Case Of First Impression Where The Court Applies *De Novo* Review.13

III. Policy Language, Interpretation Principles, And Precedent Support Finding Executive Shutdown Orders Caused Physical Loss Or Damage.....17

 A. Policy Language And Policy-Interpretation Principles Support Reversing The Decision Below.....18

 B. Precedent Supports Reversing The Decision Below.....22

CONCLUSION27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>10E, LLC v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5359653 (C.D. Cal. Sept. 2, 2020)	16, 23
<i>Anderson v. Auto-Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 172 F.3d 767 (11th Cir. 1999)	18, 19
<i>Azalea, Ltd. v. Am. States Ins. Co.</i> , 656 So. 2d 600 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1995)	25
<i>Best Rest Motel, Inc. v. Sequoia Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7229856 (Cal. Super. Ct. Sept. 30, 2020)	15
<i>*Blue Springs Dental Care, LLC v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5637963 (W.D. Mo. Sept. 21, 2020)	15, 20
<i>Cajun Conti LLC v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s, London</i> , 2020 WL 6993790 (La. Civ. Dist. Ct. Nov. 4, 2020)	15
<i>Cherokee Nation v. Lexington Ins. Co.</i> , No. CV-2020-00150 (Okla., Cherokee Cnty., Jan. 29, 2021)	14
<i>Dino Palmieri Salons, Inc. v. State Auto. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7258114 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Nov. 17, 2020)	15
<i>Dundee Mut. Ins. Co. v. Marifjeren</i> , 587 N.W.2d 191 (N.D. 1998)	27
<i>*Elegant Massage, LLC v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 7249624 (E.D. Va. Dec. 9, 2020)	15, 23, 24
<i>Ferox, LLC v. ConSeal Int’l, Inc.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 1363 (S.D. Fla. 2016)	19
<i>Geico Marine Ins. Co. v. Shackelford</i> , 945 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2019)	13

Goodwill Indus. of Orange County v Phila. Indemnity Co.,
 No. 30-2020-01169032 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 28, 2021).....14

Gregory Packaging, Inc. v. Travelers Prop. Cas. Co. of Am.,
 2014 WL 6675934 (D.N.J. Nov. 25, 2014)27

Hegel v. First Liberty Ins. Corp.,
 778 F.3d 1214 (11th Cir. 2015)19

**Henderson Road Rest. Sys. Inc. v. Zurich Am. Ins. Co.*,
 2021 WL 168422 (N.D. Ohio Jan, 19, 2021)15, 20, 23, 24

Hill and Stout PLLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins. Co.,
 No. 20-2-07925-1 (Wash., King Cnty. Nov. 13, 2020).....24

Homeowners Choice Prop. & Cas. v. Maspons,
 211 So. 3d 1067 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2017)25

Hughes v. Potomac Ins. Co. of District of Columbia,
 199 Cal. App. 2d 239 (1962)25, 26

Infinity Exhibits, Inc. v. Certain Underwriters at Lloyd’s London,
 2020 WL 5791583 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 28, 2020).....23

JGB Vegas Retail Lessee, LLC v. Starr Surplus Lines Ins. Co.,
 2020 WL 7190023 (Nev. Dist. Ct. Nov. 30, 2020)15

Johansing Family Enters. LLC v Cincinnati Specialty Underwriters Ins. Co.,
 2021 WL 145416 (Ohio Ct. C.P. Jan. 8, 2021)15

Johnston Jewelers, Inc. v. Jewelers Mut. Ins. Co., S.I.,
 2020 WL 6556842 (Fla., Pinellas Cnty. Sept. 22, 2020).....15

K.C. Hopps, Ltd. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.,
 2020 WL 6483108 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020)15, 20

Linder v. Portocarrero,
 963 F.2d 332 (11th Cir. 1992)14

Lombardi’s, Inc. v. Indem. Ins. Co. of N. Am.,
 No. DC-20-05751-A (Tex. Dist. Ct. Oct. 15, 2020).....15

<i>Malaube, LLC v. Greenwich Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5051581 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 26, 2020)	23
<i>Mama Jo’s, Inc. v. Sparta Ins. Co.</i> , 823 F. App’x 868 (11th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>McCreary v. Fla. Residential Prop. & Cas. Joint Underwriting Ass’n</i> , 758 So. 2d 692 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1999)	18
<i>Murray v. State Farm Fire & Cas. Co.</i> , 203 W.Va. 477 (1998)	26
<i>Musso & Frank Grill Co., Inc. v. Mitsui Sumitomo Ins. USA Inc.</i> , No. 20STCV16681 (Cal. Super. Ct. Feb. 1, 2021)	14
<i>N. Ins. Co. of N.Y. v. Aardvark Assocs., Inc.</i> , 942 F.2d 189 (3d Cir. 1991)	16
<i>New Castle Cnty. v. Hartford Accident & Indem. Co.</i> , 933 F.2d 1162 (3d Cir. 1991)	16
<i>*North State Deli, LLC v. The Cincinnati Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 6281507 (N.C. Sup. Ct. Oct. 9, 2020)	20, 24
<i>Optical Servs. USA/JCI v. Franklin Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 2020 WL 5806576 (N.J. Super. Ct. Law Div. Aug. 13, 2020)	15
<i>Oregon Shakespeare Festival Ass’n v. Great Am. Ins. Co.</i> , 2016 WL 3267247 (D. Ore. June 7, 2016)	27
<i>Perry Street Brewing Co., LLC v. Mut. of Enumclaw Ins.</i> , 2020 WL 7258116 (Wash., Spokane Cnty. Nov. 23, 2020)	15
<i>Sentinel Mgt. Co. v. New Hampshire Ins. Co.</i> , 563 N.W.2d 296 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)	27
<i>*State Farm Fire & Cas. Co. v. Castillo</i> , 829 So. 2d 242 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2002)	5, 18, 22
<i>State Farm Fire & Cas. Ins. Co. v. Deni Assocs. of Fla., Inc.</i> , 678 So. 2d 397 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1996)	20

**Studio 417, Inc. v. Cincinnati Ins. Co.*,
 2020 WL 4692385 (W.D. Mo. Aug. 12, 2020)15, 20, 24

Taps & Bourbon on Terrace, LLC v. Underwriters at Lloyds London,
 2020 WL 6380449 (Pa. Ct. C.P. Oct. 26, 2020).....15

United States v. Williams,
 340 F.3d 1231 (11th Cir. 2003)14

**Urogynecology Specialist of Fla. LLC v. Sentinel Ins. Co.*,
 2020 WL 5939172 (M.D. Fla. Sept. 24, 2020).....15, 20

Washington Nat’l Ins. Corp. v. Ruderman,
 117 So. 3d 943 (Fla. 2013)19

**Winn-Dixie Stores, Inc. v. Dolgencorp, LLC*,
 746 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2014)5, 19, 21

Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. Nat’l Specialty Ins. Co.,
 246 F. Supp. 3d 1347 (S.D. Fla. 2017).....19

Other Authorities

9 Couch on Ins. § 127:11 (2020)16

Eric Amel, et al., *Independent Restaurants Are a Nexus of Small
 Businesses in the United States and Drive Billions of Dollars of
 Economic Activity That Is at Risk of Being Lost Due to the
 COVID-19 Pandemic* (June 10, 2020).....7

Americas Soc’y et al., *Bringing Vitality to Main Street: How Immigrant
 Small Businesses Help Local Economies Grow* (Jan. 2015)8

Big Onion Tavern Grp., LLC v. Society Ins., Inc.
 No. 20-cv-02005 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2020)13

Emerald Coast Restaurants Inc. v. Aspen Specialty Ins. Co.,
 No. 21-10190 (11th Cir.)2

Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....1

Danny Klein, *It Will Take Years for the Restaurant Industry to
 Recover*, FSR Magazine (June 2020)9

Heather Lalley, <i>Report: Up To 85% of Independent Restaurants Could Close Due To Pandemic</i> , Rest. Bus. (June 11, 2020).....	9
Merriam-Webster Dictionary	21
Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, <i>Consumers are Worried their Restaurants will not Survive the Pandemic</i> , (Aug, 18, 2020).....	9
Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, <i>COVID-19 Update: The Restaurant Industry Impact Survey</i> (Apr. 20, 2020).....	8
*Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, <i>Factbook: 2020 State of the Restaurant Industry</i> (Feb. 2020)	6, 7, 8
Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, <i>Florida Restaurant Industry at a Glance</i> (2019).....	7
Nat'l Restaurant Ass'n, <i>National Restaurant Association Statement on Congressional Recess Without Recovery Deal</i> (Oct. 27, 2020).....	9
Penn Law, <i>Covid Coverage Litigation Tracker</i>	14
Press Release, Am. Prop. Cas. Ins. Ass'n, <i>APCIA Releases New Business Interruption Analysis</i> (Apr. 6, 2020)	13
